

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IVAN ANTONYUK, COREY JOHNSON,
ALFRED TERRILLE, JOSEPH MANN,
LESLIE LEMAN, and LAWRENCE SLOANE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHLEEN HOCHUL, in her Official Capacity as
Governor of the State of New York, KEVIN P. BRUEN, in
his Official Capacity as Superintendent of the New York
State Police, Judge MATTHEW J. DORAN, in his Official
Capacity as the Licensing-official of Onondaga County,
WILLIAM FITZPATRICK, in his Official Capacity as the
Onondaga County District Attorney, EUGENE CONWAY,
in his Official Capacity as the Sheriff of Onondaga County,
JOSEPH CECILE, in his Official Capacity as the Chief of
Police of Syracuse, P. DAVID SOARES in his Official
Capacity as the District Attorney of Albany County,
GREGORY OAKES, In his Official Capacity as the District
Attorney of Oswego County, DON HILTON, in his Official
Capacity as the Sheriff of Oswego County, and JOSEPH
STANZIONE, in his Official Capacity as the District
Attorney of Greene County,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 1:22-cv-986
(GTS/CFH)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Susan R. Katzoff, Esq.
Corporation Counsel
Counsel for Chief of Police Joseph Cecile
300 City Hall
Syracuse, New York 13202
(315) 448-8400

By: Todd M. Long, Esq.
Senior Assistant Corporation Counsel

Danielle R. Smith, Esq.
Assistant Corporation Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. PLAINTIFF JOHNSON CANNOT NOT MEET HIS BURDEN UNDER THE HEIGHTENED PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION STANDARD JUSTIFYING THE EXTRAORDINARY REMEDY..... 1

II. PLAINTIFF JOHNSON HAS NOT ADEQUATELY ASSERTED THAT HE WILL SUFFER IMMINENT AND REAL IRREPARABLE HARM..... 4

 A. The Potential Loss Of Plaintiff Johnson’s Property Can Be Remedied By Money Damages 5

 B. Plaintiff Johnson Failed to Identify Locations He Intends to Visit Where SPD Would Likely Respond..... 6

 i. Vague And Unidentified Locations Do Not Justify The Requested Relief 6

 ii. Locations Outside The City Do Not Justify The Requested Relief 7

 iii. Rosamond Gifford Zoo Is Not Owned Or Controlled By The City 8

 C. Chief Cecile’s Comment That Enforcement of CCIA Will be “Complaint Driven” Does Not Establish an “Actual And Imminent” Harm..... 9

III. PLAINTIFF JOHNSON CANNOT SHOW THAT HE HAS A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS..... 11

 A. Plaintiff Johnson Has Failed to Allege a Cognizable Nexus with the City or Chief Cecile 12

 B. Plaintiff Johnson Cannot Establish That He Has Standing To Bring An Action Against Chief Cecile 12

 C. Plaintiff Johnson Failed To Meet His Burden That The Rosamond Gifford Zoo Is Not *Also* A Place Owned Or Under The Control Of Local Government, For The Purpose Of Government Administration..... 18

 D. Plaintiffs Have Not Established A Likelihood Of Success On The Merits As To Count I Of The Complaint..... 21

IV. BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST DISFAVOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdul Wali v. Coughlin, 754 F.2d 1015 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 12

Able v. United States, 44 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 3

Ali v. Wuchte, 2022 WL 3682303 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2022) 7

Antonyuk v. Bruen, 2022 WL 3999791 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2022)..... 2

Avitabile v. Beach, 277 F. Supp. 3d 326 (N.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 19

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1979) 15

Cacchillo v. Insmed, Inc., 638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 12, 13, 14

Carver v. City of New York, 621 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 12

Cayuga Nation v. Tanner, 824 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 14

Celotex v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 14

Cent. Rabbinical Congress of U.S. & Can. v New York City Dept. of Health & Mental Hygiene,
763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014) 3

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983) 4

Davis v. City of Rochester, 2022 WL 6885334 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2022)..... 8

Demirayak v. City of New York, 746 Fed. App’x 49 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 4

Doe #1 v. Syracuse Univ., 2018 WL 3193199 (N.D.N.Y. June 28, 2018) 3

Does 1 - 10 v. Suffolk Cnty., New York, 2022 WL 2678876 (2d Cir. July 12, 2022) . 10, 13, 14, 16

Dorce v. City of New York, 2 F.4th 82 (2d Cir. 2021) 14

Faiveley Transport Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp., 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 4, 9

Frey v. Bruen, 2022 WL 522478 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2022)..... 15, 16

Geller v. Cuomo, 476 F. Supp. 3d 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 3

Gen. Mills, Inc. v. Chobani, LLC, 2016 WL 356039 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2016) 2

Kamerling v. Massanari, 295 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 5

Kanter v. Barr, 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 22

Knife Rts., Inc. v. Vance, 802 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 14

Libertarian Party of Erie Cnty. v. Cuomo, 970 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2020) 22

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 13, 14, 15

Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n (Lujan I), 497 U.S. 871 (1990) 14

Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 2, 3

Miller v. Smith, 2021 WL 4222981 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2021)..... 12

Monserate v. N.Y. State Senate, 599 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 3

Munaf v. Geren, 553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 2

Napolitano v. Ryder, 2019 WL 365710 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2019)..... 19

New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC, 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015) 2

New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen, 142 S.Ct. 2111, 213 L.Ed 387 (2022)
..... 19, 22

Oneida Nation of New York v. Cuomo, 645 F3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 3, 12

Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. New York State Dep't of Fin. Servs., 769 F.3d 105 (2d Cir.
2014) 3

Picard v. Magliano, 42 F.4th 89 (2d Cir. 2022) 14

Pope v. County of Albany, 687 F3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 12

Risenhoover v. Bayer Corp. Group Health Plan, 83 F. Supp. 2d 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) 2

Rodriguez v. DeBuono, 175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999) 4

Secured Worldwide LLC v Kinney, 2015 WL 1514738 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2015)..... 2

Sibley v. Watches, 501 F. Supp. 3d 210 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2020) 16

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009) 13

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 15

Sussman v. Crawford, 488 F3d 136 (2d Cir. 2007) 2

Tellock v. Davis, 84 F. App’x 109 (2d Cir. 2003) 5

Tolbert v. Koenigsmann, 2015 WL 7871344 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2015) 4, 9

Tom Doherty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Entm’t, Inc., 60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 2

Ulmer v. Corr. Officer Dibble, 2016 WL 5940912 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2016) 7

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989) 22

We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul, 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021) 22

Winter v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 1, 2
